

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK *ex rel.* TZAC, INC.

Plaintiff-Relator,

v.

NEW ISRAEL FUND,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-2955-GHW

**NIF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO CERTIFY THE COURT'S FEBRUARY 16 OPINION & ORDER
FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz, *Pro Hac Vice*
Gabriel Krimm, *Pro Hac Vice*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 626-2907
Fax: (202) 626-3737
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
gkrimm@kslaw.com

J. Emmett Murphy
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 556-2100
Fax: (212) 556-2222
jemurphy@kslaw.com

Brian Hauss
Arianna Demas
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2604
Fax: (212) 549-2649
bhauss@aclu.org
ademas@aclu.org

Counsel for Defendant New Israel Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Whether TZAC has sufficiently pleaded attribution of NIF’s grantees’
alleged conduct to NIF for purposes of 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) is a controlling
question of law 3

II. There is substantial ground for difference of opinion about the Court’s
conclusion 4

III. Immediate appeal would advance the ultimate termination of this litigation
and promote the public interest 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 2 |
| <i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 04-407-VAP (SGLx), 2007 WL 8433884 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 93 CIV. 6941 NRB, 2000 WL 1006521 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri- Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. Liu</i> , No. 1:08-CV-06152-RJH, 2010 WL 623470 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pen Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 18 Civ. 9443 (LGS), 2020 WL 5836419 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Integra Med Analytics LLC v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , No. CV 17-1694 PSG (SSx), 2019 WL 6973547 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Weber v. United States Tr.</i> , 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Whyte v. WeWork Cos.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1800, 2020 WL 4383506 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2020)..... | 8 |

Statutes & Regulation

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 2, 4, 8, 10
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(2) 5

Other Authorities

16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed. 2020)..... 9
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 201323035 (June 7, 2013)..... 3
